834

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

This MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made by and between the Cities and Boards of Education ("BOE") of the City of Derby ("Derby") and the City of Ansonia ("Ansonia"). Derby and Ansonia are sometimes referred to herein collectively as the "Parties" or Individually as a "Party".

WHEREAS, Derby and Ansonia are parties to an Agreement For Shared Services – Food Service Truck, that was effective on or about November 25, 2015 (the "Shared Services Agreement"), pursuant to which (i) the Parties purchased a food service truck (the "Truck") to be used for food service operations in both Derby and Ansonia, and (ii) agreed to share the ongoing expenses related to the Truck pursuant to the Shared Services Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Food Service Programs for both Derby and Ansonia have been managed by the Ansonia Director of Food Services pursuant to an Agreement dated on or about August 14, 2014 (the "Food Services Agreement"), pursuant to which Derby has paid to Ansonia a Management Fee equal to 10% of the annual budget surplus for the Derby Food Services (the "Management Fee"); and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to (i) transfer ownership of the Truck to Derby, (ii) terminate the Shared Services Agreement, and (iii) terminate the Food Services Agreement, all pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- Simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement Ansonia shall cause ownership
 and title to the Truck to be transferred to Derby in exchange for the payment by Derby Food
 Services to Ansonia Food Services of the sum of \$15,000.00.
- The Parties hereby agree that the Shared Services Agreement is terminated and of no further force or effect as of the date of execution indicated below.
- The Parties hereby agree that the Food Services Agreement is terminated and of no further force or effect, and Derby shall have no further obligation to pay the Management Fee to Ansonia as of the date of execution indicated below.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of this ____ day of August, 2018.

City of Derby	City of Ansonia
By:	By:
Name: Richard Dziekan Title: Mayor	Name: David Cassetti Title: Mayor
Derby Board of Education	Ansonia Board of Education
By La Sulde	Ву
Name: Mr. James Gildea	Name: William Nimons
Title: Chairman - BOE	Title: Chairman - BOE